

NO. 85

Monday

15th

September,

2008

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos. 64 to 65]

[265]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF JOHNSON B VUNAGI

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes –

JOHNSON B VUNAGI

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of September, 2008.

Austin Holmes
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[266]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, **I, SNYDER RINI**, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

JOHNSON B VUNAGI

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of September, 2008.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

[267]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF MATHIAS PEPENA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes –

MATHIAS PEPENA

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of September, 2008.

Austin Holmes Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[268]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, **I, SNYDER RINI**, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

MATHIAS PEPENA

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of September, 2008.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

[269]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF GEORGE LAUSAO

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes –

GEORGE LAUSAO

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this fifteenth day of September, 2008.

Austin Holmes
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[270]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

GEORGE LAUSAO

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of September, 2008.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

[271]

EDUCATION ACT (Cap. 69)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE TEACHING SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 116(A)(1)(b) of the Constitution, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

GORDON MARA JOYLINE LIOLEA, and SAMSON MAENIUTA

to be members of the Teaching Service Commission for a period of three(3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this ninth day of September, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[272]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF ELECTORAL COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57(1)(b) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint –

JAMES REMOBATU

to be a member of the Electoral Commission for a period of two(2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this ninth day of September, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.